also advised Blankenship that the shift foreman, George Taylor,
had been on the 3B Section on Friday and had also taken an air
reading.  Blankenship asked Taylor what velocity he had ob-
tained and he stated that he had obtained a velocity of 10,000
cfm at the last open break.  Blankenship noted that no entries
in the book, including those reported by Pittman, had been less
than the required velocity of 9fOOO cfm (Tr. 2011-2012).
Blankenship then ordered Thomas and Pittman to report to his
office as soon as Pittman had come out of the mine at the end
of his shift (Tr. 2013).
12.	After Pittman and Thomas had reported to him, Blank-
enship advised Pittman that the operator of the continuous-mining
machine and his helper had told him when he stopped them from
mining that they had complained to Pittman about the dust at
the beginning of the shift and that Pittman had asked them to
run the miner because Jerry Toney was coming to the section to
construct permanent stoppings so as to provide the air velocity
they needed (Tr. 2014) .  Blankenship said that Pittman stated
that Thomas knew he was producing coal without adequate ventila-
tion.  Thomas's reply to that allegation was that Pittman was
telling a "damn lie" (Tr. 2015).  Blankenship stated that he be-
lieved Thomas was telling the truth because he had already had
Pittman lie to him on previous occasions and that he knew that
Thomas was aware of his feelings pertaining to safety and that
he did not believe Thomas would have taken him to the 3B Section
if he had known in advance that Pittman was operating without
adequate ventilation (Tr. 2020).  Blankenship reminded Pittman
of the times when he had warned Pittman about producing coal in
violation of the roof-control plan and about having suspended
Pittman for 5 days without pay for a second violation of his
instructions as to the construction of cribs before making a
pushout in a pillaring operation (Tr. 2013).
13.	Blankenship was called out of his office during his
discussion with Pittman.  He talked with Thomas in the hall at
that time and asked Thomas to give Pittman an opportunity to
resign so that no record of a discharge would show in his per-
sonnel file.  When Blankenship returned to the office, Thomas
advised him that Pittman would not quit.  Therefore, Blanken-
ship discharged Pittman as of that day, January 18, 1982 (Tr.
2019).
The findings of fact set forth above support a conclusion
that Consol's management discharged Pittman for knowingly op-
erating his section without adequate ventilation in violation
of Federal regulations and Consol's ventilation system, methane,
and dust control plan (Exh. 19).  The preponderance of the evi-
dence, as hereinafter explained, supports a finding that Pitt-
man's discharge did not involve a violation of section 105(c)(1)
of the Act.
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